
# 19-0996 

1 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE 
2 AGREEMENT BETWEEN FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA (LESSOR) AND 
3 CLASSIC CADILLAC ATLANTA CORPORATION (LESSEE) FOR A PORTION 
4 OF THE NORTH FULTON SERVICE CENTER PARKING LOT AT 7741 
5 ROSWELL ROAD IN SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
6 PARKING LESSEE'S SURPLUS CAR INVENTORY AT THIS LOCATION; 
7 AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OR COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
8 FIRST AMENDMENT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE 
9 COUNTY ATTORNEY TO APPROVE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND 

10 RELATED DOCUMENTS AS TO FORM AND MAKE MODIFICATIONS 
11 THERETO PRIOR TO EXECUTION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 
12 
13 
14 
15 WHEREAS, Fulton County, Georgia, is a political subdivision of the State 

16 Georgia and is committed to the practice maximizing the utility of its real property 

17 assets; and 

18 WHEREAS, it is a County initiative that all people trust the Government to 

19 be efficient, effective and fiscally sound; to manage its finances wisely; and to 

20 develop and follow policies that promote both efficient and effective practices in 

21 all areas to include the use of its underutilized real property assets; and 

22 WHEREAS, the Fulton County Board of Commissioners approved a 

23 lease agreement with Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation at the Board of 

24 Commissioners meeting held January 4, 2017 as Agenda Item# 17-0021 to allow 

25 this company to use the North Service Center parking area for the company's 

26 excess parking capacity of its vehicles; and 

27 WHEREAS , it is the mutual desires of Fulton County and Classic Cadillac 

28 Atlanta Corporation to extend the lease term inclusive of renewal options for an 

29 additional three years and necessary rental payments ; and 

Packet Page -211-



# 19-0996 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

WHEREAS, the extension of the current lease with Classic Cadillac 

Atlanta Corporation for the continued use of the County's reserve parking lot at 

7741 Roswell Road is deemed to be in the best interests of Fulton County. 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board of 

Commissioners of Fulton County hereby approves the First Amendment to a 

Lease Agreement and authorizes the Chairman or County Manager to execute 

the First Amendment to Lease Agreement and related documents between 

Fulton County and Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation, in substantially the form 

attached hereto as Exhibit "A." 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Attorney is hereby 

authorized to approve the First Amendment to Lease Agreement and related 

documents as to form and make necessary modifications thereto prior to 

execution. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective 

upon its adoption, and that all resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with 

this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict. 

SO PASSED AND ADOPTED, this~ day of 7)4 ' 2019. 

FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 

2 

Packet Page -212-



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
] 3 

# 19-0996 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~--#--
Patrise Perkins-Hooker 
County Attorney 

ITEM II /i ;grr; RMjl,d_Jj · 
REGULAR MEETING 

3 

Packet Page -213-



# 19-0996 

I A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE 
2 AGREEMENT BETWEEN FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA (LESSOR) AND 
3 CLASSIC CADILLAC ATLANTA CORPORATION (LESSEE) FOR A PORTION 
4 OF THE NORTH FULTON SERVICE CENTER PARKING LOT AT 7741 
5 ROSWELL ROAD IN SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
6 PARKING LESSEE'S SURPLUS CAR INVENTORY AT THIS LOCATION; 
7 AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OR COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
8 FIRST AMENDMENT AND RELATED DOCUMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE 
9 COUNTY ATTORNEY TO APPROVE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND 

10 RELATED DOCUMENTS AS TO FORM AND MAKE MODIFICATIONS 
11 THERETO PRIOR TO EXECUTION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 
12 
13 
14 
15 WHEREAS, Fulton County, Georgia, is a political subdivision of the State 

16 Georgia and is committed to the practice maximizing the utihty of its real property 

17 assets; and 

18 WHEREAS, it is a County initiative that all people trust the Government to 

19 be efficient, effective and fiscally sound; to manage its finances wisely; and to 

20 develop and follow policies that promote both efficient and effective practices in 

21 all areas to include the use of its underutilized real property assets; and 

22 WHEREAS, the Fulton County Board of Commissioners approved a 

23 lease agreement with Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation at the Board of 

24 Commissioners meeting held January 4, 2017 as Agenda Item # 17-0021 to allow 

25 this company to use the North SeNice Center parking area for the company's 

26 excess parking capacity of its vehicles; and 

27 WHEREAS, it is the mutual desires of Fulton County and Classic Cadillac 

28 Atlanta Corporation to extend the lease term inclusive of renewal options for an 

29 additional three years and necessary rental payments; and 

Packet Page -211-



# 19-0996 

WHEREAS, the extension of the current lease with Classic Cadillac 

2 Atlanta Corporation for the continued use of the County's reserve parking lot at 

3 7741 Roswell Road is deemed to be in the best interests of Fulton County. 

4 NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board of 

5 Commissioners of Fulton County hereby approves the First Amendment to a 

6 Lease Agreement and authorizes the Chairman or County Manager to execute 

7 the First Amendment to Lease Agreement and related documents between 

8 Fulton County and Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation , in substantially the form 

9 attached hereto as Exhibit "A. " 

10 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Attorney is hereby 

ll authorized to approve the First Amendment to Lease Agreement and related 

12 documents as to form and make necessary modifications thereto prior to 

13 execution. 

14 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective 

15 upon its adoption, and that all resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict. 

SO PASSED AND ADOPTED, this ___!}!i_ day of Tit. 12019. 

FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 

2 

Packet Page -212-



2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

10 
11 
12 
13 Patrise Perkins-Hooker 

County Attorney 

# 19-0996 

3 

Packet Page -213-



STATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF FULTON 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

# 19-0996 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") made this ___£- day of 

1)~~~S(~ , 2019, by and between Fulton County, Georgia, a political subdivision of the 

State of Georgia, (herein "Lessor" or the "County" ) and Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation, a 

corporation authorized to transact business within the State of Georgia (herein "Lessee"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of January 2017, Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation and the County executed 

a Lease Agreement (the "Original Lease") for a portion of that real property and improvement thereon 

located at 7741 Roswell Road, Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350, in Fulton County, that area called the 

Reserve Parking Lot (the "Demised Premises"), wherein the County leased the Demised Premises to 

Lessee under those terms and conditions set forth in said Lease; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to extend the lease term of the Original Lease and to amend certain 

other terms and conditions of the Original Lease, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", by means of this First 

Amendment. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Demised Premises and for the purpose of conforming said 

Lease, as amended, to the intention of the parties, it is hereby agreed that said Lease shall be amended 

and modified by this First Amendment to provide as follows: 

1. 

Paragraph 2, Lease Term, of the Original Lease is hereby amended to reflect the extension of the term of 

the Original Lease, for there (3) additional years. The term of the Original Lease, as amended, is hereby 

extended for a period of thirty-six (36) months beginning on January 1, 2020, and expiring on December 

31, 2022. In no event shall this Original Lease, as amended, continue beyond December 31, 2022 unless 

extended by mutual consent as provided for in the Original Lease and approved by the Fulton County 

Board of Commissioners. 

2. 

Provision for Early Termination . For any reason other than the County's need for the use of the Demised 

Premises for elections purposes, the Lease may be terminated by either Landlord or Tenant with 90 days 

advance written notice (the "Notice of Lease Termination") to the non-terminating party. 

1 

Packet Page -215-



# 19-0996 

3. 

Paragraph 3 of the Original Lease, as amended is hereby amended by three (3) years, as follows: 

Year 1: January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 

$36,000.00 per annum payable $3,000.00 per month 

Year 2: January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021: 

$36,000.00 per annum payable $3,000.00 per month 

Year 3 January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022: 

$36,000.00 per annum payable $3,000.00 per month 

4. 

Except as hereinabove set forth in this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

(Signatures on Next Page] 

2 

Packet Page -216-



# 19-0996 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have hereunto set their seals by their duly authorized agents, 

the day and year first above written . 

"LESSOR" "LESSEE" 

Fulton County, a political Subdivision of the State Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation, a Georgia 
of Georgia Corporation 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

ATTEST 

iss ion 

~ 
Office of the Fulton County Attorney 

By: __________________________ __ 

Michael Domenicone 
President 

ATTEST 

By: __________________________ __ 

JU.· ~ ITEM *.'~/ liY/16 
'~GUL l! · · · ,·, · .. :-. . . . .. - . 
nr; r~. ~ \\ ll...l.... ~ t1 \!~ 

Packet Page -217-

3 



# 19-0996 

STATE OF GEORGIA EXHIBIT A 

COUNTY OF FULTON 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

NORTH FULTON SERVICE CENTER RESERVE PAMING LOT LEASE 
AGREEMENT (this "Lease Agreement") made and entered into this~ day ot.:Jln~U~r~.~ , 2017 
(the "Effective Date"), by and between Fulton County, Georgia, a political sub~ of the 
State of Georgia, (herein "Lessor" or the "County") and Classic Cadillac Atlanta Corporation, 
a corporation within the State of Georgia (herein " Lessee"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Lessor owns and operates the Notth Fulton Service Center at 774 1 Roswell Road 

(the "Property"), as more patticularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and incorporated 

herein by this reference, for the benefit of the citizens of Fulton County; and 

WHEREAS, there are various parking lots on the Property that are utilized to varying degrees 

by the employees and citizens of the County; and 

WHEREAS, the parking lot at the southeast comer ofthe Property, comprising approximately 

50 spaces, was made available by lease to Lessee in April 20 16; and 

WHEREAS, the fanner lease was intetTupted to accommodate Lessor's use of the leased 

premises for overflow parking during the election; and 

WHEREAS, the County desires to re-let the Reserve Parking Lot (the "Leased Premises") to 

Lessee; 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual 
promises between the parties herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. 
Premises 

Lessor, for and in consideration of the rents, covenants, agreements and stipulations 
hereinafter mentioned, to be paid, kept and performed by Lessee, does lease and rent, unto the 
said Lessee, and said Lessee hereby agrees to lease, and take upon the tenns and conditions 
which hereinafter appear, the Leased Premises. No easement for air or light is included in the 
Leased Premises. 

Packet Page -219-



# 19-0996 

2. 
Lease Term 

Subject to the terms and conditions herein, Lessee shall have and hold the Leased 
Premises described herein. The Lease Term shall commence upon the approval of the Fulton 
County Board of Commissioners and expire on December 31 , 20 I 7. Upon the mutual agreement 
of the parties, this Agreement may be renewed for two one-year renewal tenns. In no event shall 
this lease continue beyond December 3 I, 2019 unless extended by mutual consent as provided 
for in the lease and approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners. If the termination 
date falls on a Saturday, Sunday or national holiday, the Lease Tenn shall be extended to 
midnight of the next business day, provided Lessee is not in default under the terms and 
conditions outlined herein. 

It is understood that Lessor may intemtpt the lease term as may be needed to 
accommodate voting activity as determined by the Fulton County Department of Registration 
and Elections. Lessor shall notify Lessee no fewer than 30 days in advance of the day(s) that 
Lessee shall be required to vacate the Premises. 

No rental payment will be required from lessee during the period of time in which lessee has 
been requested to vacate the leased premises. Lessee will be allowed to resume the use of the 
leased fee estate with all rights and privileges contemplated and mutually approved in the 
executed lease agreement, upon written notice from the Director of the Depattment of Real 
Estate and Asset Management. It is fwther understood that at the end of the Lease Tem1, 
this Lease Agreement shall terminate absolutely and without fUither obligation on the part of the 
County, unless renewed. 

3. 
Possession of Premises 

If the Lessor cannot deliver possession of the Leased Premises by the Commencement 
Date, Lessee waives any claim for damages, to the extent allowed by law, due to such delay and 
Lessor waives the payment of any Rent (as defined below) until Lessor delivers possession to 
Lessee. 

4. 
Rent 

Lessee shall pay to Lessor promptly on the first day of each month, in advance during the 
Lease Tenn, rent in the amount of Three Thousand and 00/00 dollars ($3000.00). In the event the 
Lease Term shall commence on a day other than the tirst day of the month, Rent for the first 
pattial month shall be prorated and shall be due and payable upon execution and delivery of this 
Lease Agreement. 

Lessee will be subject to a late fee of One Hundred and Twenty-Five and 00/100 dollars 
($125.00) if monthly Rent is received after the fifteenth ( 15111

) of the month in which Rent is due, 
or, if the fifteenth (15111

) falls on a weekend or holiday, by the next business day. Rent shall be 
due and payable in all events and Lessee hereby agrees to pay Rent and not to exercise any right 
of termination due to breach or alleged breach by Lessor of any of the tenns hereof. 

Rent payments must be made payable to the Fulton County Department of Finance and 
mailed to the following address: 

2 

Packet Page -220-



Fulton County Department of Finance 
141 Pryor Street, SW, Suite 7000 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Memo: Short-term Lease of Parking Spaces at the North Fulton Service Center 

5. 
Use of Premises 

# 19-0996 

Lessee shall utilize the Leased Premises to store vehicles. Lessee shall not allow waste 
on the Leased Premises. The Leased Premises shall not be used for any illegal purposes, nor in 
any maru1er to create any nuisance or trespass. Lessee hereby agrees to comply with any and all 
municipal , county, state, and federal regulations or requirements applicable or in any way 
relating to the use and occupancy of the Leased Premises. Lessee shall, throughout the Lease 
Term and any renewal thereof, at its expense, maintain the Leased Premises in sanitary condition 
and good order and repair. Lessee shall remove trash, garbage, rubbish or other refuse on a daily 
basis from the Leased Premises. Lessee agrees to comply with all rules, regulations or special 
stipulations for the use of the Leased Premises hereafter adopted by Lessor and made known to 
Lessee, which shall have the same force and effect as the covenants of this Lease Agreement. 
Lessee shall be responsible for making certain that its guests, visitors and patrons observe all 
such ru les and regulations. 

Lessee shall not permit or allow the Leased Premises to be damaged or diminished in 
value by any act or negligence of Lessee or Lessee's officers, agents, employees, patrons, 
volunteers, invitees, or contractors, in any marmer whatsoever. 

6. 
Repairs By Lessee 

Lessee accepts the Leased Premises in their condition as is and as suited for the use 
intended by Lessee. Lessee has examined and knows the condition of the Leased Premises and 
has received the same in good order and repair, and no representations as to the condition or 
repair thereof have been made by Lessor, or the agent of Lessor prior to or at the execution of 
this Lease Agreement, that are not herein expressed. During the term of this Lease Agreement, 
Lessee shall maintain the Leased Premises in good order and repair. Lessee shall be responsible 
for performing all maintenance of the Leased Premises. Lessee agrees that, upon the termination 
of this Lease Agreement, it wi ll yield up the Leased Premises to Lessor in as good condition as 
when the same were entered upon by Lessee, ordinary wear and tear only excepted. 

Lessee shall promptly notify Lessor of any condition on the Leased Premises that may 
require the immediate attention of Lessor. 

7. 
Repairs By Lessor 

Lessor gives to Lessee exclusive control of the Leased Premises and shal l be under no 
obligation to inspect said Leased Premises. Lessee shall promptly report in writing to Lessor any 
defective condition known to it which Lessor may be required to repair, and failure to report 
such condition shall make Lessee responsible to Lessor for any liabil ity, to the extent allowed by 
Jaw, incurred by Lessor by reason of such condition. 

3 

Packet Page -221-



# 19-0996 

8. 
Nonliabilitv of Lessor 

Lessor shall not be responsible for damage to or loss of Lessee's property or loss of use of 
Lessee's property tlu·ough theft or otherwise. Lessor shall not be liable for any damage done or 
occasioned by or from plumbing, gas, water, steam or other pipes, or sewerage, or the bursting, 
leaking, sink hole, or running of any cistern, tank, water closet or waste pipe,_ in, above, or about 
the Leased Premises, nor fo r damage occasioned by water, snow or ice, nor for any damage 
arising from acts or neglect of any owners or occupants of adjacent or contiguous property. 

9. 
No Assignment or Subletting 

No assignment, transfer or sublease is authorized under this Lease Agreement. If Lessee 
shall assign this Lease Agreement, or sublet, or otherwise dispose of whole or any part of the 
Leased Premises, this Lease Agreement shall thereupon terminate. 

10. 
Events of Default and Termina tion for Cause 

Any one or more of the following events shall constitute default of this Lease Agreement 
by Lessee ("Events of Default"): 

(A) Lessee fa il s to pay Rent specified in Section 4 herein at the time and place when and 
where due, and fa ils to cure this breach within five (5) days after receiving wri tten 
notice by Lessor that the rent is due and unpaid; 

(B) Lessee deserts or vacates the Leased Premises; 

(C) Lessee fails to comply with any term, provision, condition, or covenant of this Lease 
Agreement, other than the payment of Rent, or fai ls to comply with any of the rules 
and regulations now or hereafter established for the Leased Premises, and does not 
cure such fa ilure wi thin five (5) days after receiving wri tten notice by Lessor of such 
failure to comply; 

(D) Any petition is fi led by or against Lessee under any section or chapter of the 
Bankruptcy laws as amended; 

(E) Lessee makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or a receiver is appointed 
for a substantial part of the assets of Lessee; 

(F) Ei ther the leasehold interest in the Leased Premises or Lessee's effects is levied on 
under execution. 

If one or more of the Events of Default shall occur, Lessor shall have the option to do either of 
the fo llowing in addition to and not in limitation of any other remedy permitted by law or by this 
Lease Agreement: 

( l) Terminate this Lease Agreement. In the event of termination, Lessee shall 
immediately surrender the Leased Premises to Lessor. If Lessee fa ils to 
immediately surrender the Leased Premises, Lessor may, without further notice 
and without prejudice to any other remedy, enter upon the Leased Premises and 

4 

Packet Page -222-



# 19-0996 

expel or remove Lessee and its effects, by force if necessary, without being liable 
to prosecution or any claim by Lessee for damages therefor. Whether through 
inability to relet the premises, or through decrease in Rent, or othe1wise, in the 
event of such termination, Lessor may, at its option, declare the entire amount of 
Rent which would become due and payable during the remainder of the term of 
this Lease Agreement, to be due and payable immediately. In the event that 
Lessor declares Rent due and payable immediately, Lessee agrees to pay the same 
at once, together with al l rents therefor due, at the office of Lessor, Atlanta, 
Georgia; provided, however, that such payments shall not constitute a penalty or 
forfe iture or liquidated damages, but shall merely constitute payment in advance 
of Rent for the remainder of said term. 

(2) Re let the Leased Premises. Lessor may enter the Leased Premises as the agent of 
Lessee, by force if necessary, without being liable to prosecution or any claim by 
Lessee for damages therefor, and rel et the premises as the agent of Lessee, and 
receive the rent therefor, and Lessee shall pay Lessor any de ficiency that may 
arise by reason of such re letting, on demand at any time a nd from time to time at 
the office of Lessor, Atlanta, Georgia. 

Upon termination of this Lease Agreement, any improvements made to the Leased 
Premises or the Property by Lessee shall remain as a part of the Leased Premises or Property and 
shal l become the property of Lessor. All costs and expenses incurred by or on behalf of Lessor 
(including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses occasioned by any default by Lessee 
under this Lease Agreement) shall constitute additional rent owed by Lessee to Lessor hereunder. 
Pursuit of any of the foregoing remedies shall not preclude pursuit of any of the other remedies 
herein provided or any other remedies provided by law. 

11. 
Termination Without Cause 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 12 of this Lease Agreement concerning 
default, or anything else contained in this Lease Agreement, Lessor may terminate this Lease 
Agreement without cause at any time, for the convenience of the Lessor, upon the giving of 
thirty (30) days written notice to Lessee. Lessee may terminate this Lease Agreement with or 
without cause at any time, upon the giving of thirty (30) days written notice to Lessor. Upon any 
such termination by Lessor or Lessee, any improvements theretofore made to the Leased 
Premises by Lessee shall remain as a part of the Leased Premises and become the property of 
Lessor. 

12. 
Removal of Effects Upon Termination 

If Lessee shall not remove all of its effects from said premises or property at any 
termination of this Lease Agreement, Lessor may, at its option, remove a ll or part of said effects 
in any manner that Lessor shall choose and store the same without liability to Lessee for loss 
thereof, and Lessee shall be liable to Lessor for al l expenses incurred in such removal and also 
storage of said effects. 

5 

Packet Page -223-



# 19-0996 

13. 
Insurance and Bonding 

Tlu-oughout the term of this Lease, Lessee shall provide and maintain in full force and 
effect Liability insurance with limits of not less than $3,000,000 per occurrence/aggregate. 

(i) Lessee shall name Fulton County as an additional insured. 

(ii) Lessee's insurance shall apply as Primary Insurance before any other 
insurance or self- insurance, including any deductibles, non-contributory, and waiver of 
subrogation in favor of Fulton County. 

This insurance coverage shall remain in effect during the Term of this Lease. Lessee 
shall immediately provide the County with any notice of cancellation of any or all of such 
insurance coverage and shall promptly provide the County with evidence that no lapse in 
insurance coverage has or will occur. Failure to maintain the above insurance coverage shall 
constitute an event of default by Lessee under this Lease. 

14. 
Liability and Indemnification 

The Lessee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor, the County, its 
Commissioners, officers, agents and employees, from and against any claim or liability of any 
nature, including but not limited to injury to person or property on or about the Leased Premises, 
caused solely by the activity of the Lessee and or Lessee's patrons, vendors and contractors. 

15. 
Licenses 

Lessee sha ll obtain, at its own expense, all permits and licenses required by all municipal, 
state and federal authori ti es now in force, or which may hereafter be in force, pertaining to the 
performance of any work that may be called for by this Lease Agreement. 

16. 
Condemnation 

If the whole of the Leased Premises, or such portion thereof as will make the Leased 
Premises unusable for the purposes herein set forth, is condenmed by any legally constituted 
authority for any public use or purpose, or is sold by Lessor in lieu or under threat of 
condemnation, then in either of said events this Lease Agreement shall cease from the time when 
possession thereof is taken by public authority, and Rent shall be accounted for as between 
Lessor and Lessee as of that date. Such termination, however, shall be without prejudice to the 
rights of either Lessor or Lessee to recover compensation and damages from the condemnor 
caused by condemnation. It is further understood and agreed that neither Lessor nor Lessee shall 
have any rights in any award made to the other by any condemning authority notwithstanding the 
termination of this Lease Agreement as herein provided. 

6 

Packet Page -224-



# 19-0996 

17. 
Leasehold Interest 

This Lease Agreement shall create the relationship of landlord and tenant between Lessor 
and Lessee and no estate shall pass out of Lessor. Lessee has only a usufruct, not subject to levy 
and sale. 

18. 
Holding Over 

If Lessee remains in possession after expiration of the Lease Term, with Lessor's 
acquiescence and without any distinct written agreement of the parties, Lessee shall be a tenant 
at wi II and shall be bound to and shall abide by all of the terms set forth in this Lease Agreement, 
including but not limited to the insurance and bonding provisions set forth herein; there shall be 
no automatic renewal of this Lease Agreement by operation of law. 

19. 
Surrender of Possession Upon Termination 

At the termination of this Lease Agreement, Lessee shall surrender the Leased Premises 
to Lessor in the same condition as al commencement of the Lease Term, natural wear and tear 
only accepted. Upon termination of this Lease Agreement, all rights of Lessee and of all persons 
whomsoever claiming by, through or under tllis Lease Agreement shall cease and terminate. The 
Leased Premises and all improvements located thereon, shall henceforward constitute and belong 
to and be the absolute property of Lessor or Lessor's successors and assigns, without further act 
or conveyance, and without liability to make compensation to Lessee or to anyone whatsoever, 
and free and discharged from all and every lien, encumbrance and charge of any character 
created or attempted to be created by Lessee at any time. 

20. 
No Alterations or Improvements 

Lessee will make no alterations in or additions to the Leased Premises without first 
obtaining the prior written consent of the Fulton County Director of the Department of Real 
Estate and Asset Management. All erections, additions, fixtures and improvements, whether 
temporary or permanent in character made in or upon the Leased Premises either by Lessee or 
Lessor, shall remain upon the Leased Premises at the termination of the Lease Term, by lapse of 
time or otherwise, without compensation to Lessee. 

21. 
Solicitation of Agreement 

Lessee warrants that it has not employed nor retained any company or person, other than 
a bona tide employee or licensed real estate agent working for Lessee, to solicit or secure this 
Lease Agreement; and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, association, 
corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee or licensed real estate agent for 
Lessee, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or 
resulting from the award or making this Lease Agreement. For the breach or violation of the 
above warranty and upon a finding after notice and hearing, the County shall have the right to 
terminate this Lease Agreement without liability. 

7 

Packet Page -225-



# 19-0996 

22. 
Notices 

Any notice which may be permitted or required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be 
deemed to have been duly given as of the date and the time the same are deposited in the mail, 
with postage prepaid, to be mailed by registered or certified United States mail, return receipt 
requested, and addressed as follows: 

Lessor: 

Director, Department Real Estate and Asset 
Management 
141 Pryor Street, SW, Suite 6000 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

Robert Frady, Program Manager 
North Fulton Integrated Service Center 
7741 Roswell Road, NE 
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 

Office of the County Attorney 
141 Pryor Street SW, Suite 4000 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

Fulton County Land Division 
141 Pryor Street SW, Suite 8021 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

23. 

Lessee: 

Michael Domenicone 
Classic Cadi llac Atlanta Corporation 
7700 Roswell Road 
Atlanta, GA 30350 

Entire Agreement 
This Lease Agreement contains the entire and integrated agreement of the parties and 

may be amended only by written instrument which is approved by both parties to this Lease 
Agreement. No representations or agreements, oral or otherwise, between the parties not 
embodied herein shal l be of any force or effect. No fai lure of Lessor to exercise any power 
given Lessor hereunder, or to insist upon strict compliance by Lessee of any obligation 
hereunder, shall constitute a waiver of Lessor's right to demand exact compliance with the terms 
hereof. 

24. 
Authority 

Lessee represents and warrants that it is fully authorized and empowered to enter into this 
Lease Agreement, and that, if required and as necessary, any reso lution, motion or simi lar action 
has been duly adopted or passed as an official act of Lessee's governing body both authorizing 
the execution of this Lease Agreement by the signers hereto and authorizing the person(s) 
identified as the official representative(s) in the Notices Paragraph 25 herein to act in co1mection 
with the understandings and assurances contained in this Lease Agreement and to provide 
infonnation from time to time as may be required or requested by Lessor. 

8 

Packet Page -226-



# 19-0996 

25. 
Conditions As to Effect of Agreement 

The parties agree that this Lease Agreement shall not become binding on the County, and 
the County shall incur no liability upon the same, until such Lease Agreement has been executed 
by the Chairman of the Fulton Board of Commissioners, officia ll y sealed by the Clerk to the 
Commission, approved as to form by the County Attorney or his/her designee and delivered to 
Lessee. 

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. 

THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK. 

9 

Packet Page -227-



# 19-0996 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, acting by and through their duly authorized 
officers have caused their hands and seals to be hereunto affixed as of the Effective Date. 

ATTEST: 

(SEAL) 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, 

Classic Cadi llac Atlanta Corporation, a 
Georgia corpo'ration: 

a political subdivision of the State of Georgia 

ATTEST: 

ITEM #......_...__;;;...._...::;,;.,L_ 

REGULAR MEETING 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

County Attomey 

10 

Packet Page -228-



Exhibit A -~ 

':-

::. .:.:::.-.. ·!:__·:.~.::.-= ~·. -.... 
....._ - ~ -- - - ... ·- ---· . .,. ___ - ·---·..--- -· 
::=.::-;=-~ ~·=--2:: ~.::. -"L: -:· ... 
==-..::-:=:._-:-~-.::..-;:- ·-· ..... _ 

~~T~C[~ 
~ t-1: ~ - -¥-._=l~~ =-:;::.. ...::.:2.::.~ ~ ... ::. ::~ :.: -~.: :_-:::·: ... ~~-..:.::-~ -· .. -
;;:;:g;:-.:_;::;:.:;;:--::t.::~.::- -

-~ 
...:·-.... .-: 

I . --- __ .. --· . ..- ... -. 

-u 
Q) 
(') 
7' 
<D ....... 

TRACT 4 
_ .. ..,... 

I 
•. 

-u 
Q) 

co CD •• ··-e · _.,.. -----
1 ~--- , .• 

N - -··· N ' •• f 

.. 
--

<.0 - f Classic Cadillac Parking Site , -: ..... . 
I -:"--7·1"' o =-:.: •o f<' ·-- • ""..'-~_1 / 

--rr.r .............. .;::;r-·~r-n~.... / ---~-· ... . -~- . - --~~·=·-:.- ';' ~ ,..., -·v-•-"w•,.tJ''u~o \ .. ~ ~ .... f'' u'.: ·- . ~ ·. ,. •• u ~ / 
· ":=-::: -~-·- "'-::-~::~ ~ .,_:-<0::::' c~-r 'cc .,,~~ :. c··· - ::-

7-y~ -----
-·- • '

01 
'· • .: • • : TRACT 1 / .~ ... --.....;_,_.. - ·-· ~ ~ 

- ' ~ . -:-·.. - \ li -- \ · l i --~ .. ' _---- - =· . 

I • ·-·--- - , 
. , ' .. -41 

I ~· - -

....... 

TRt.CT J ..,_..,, ... 

---~~~~. 

"'-~ . 
..... _ ...... _ .. :.~ 

--· ............ 

TRACT 2 

I 
-- - =- -:-~ • - ' .. . - -:·! =~ 

.. -··-·- , ...... ...J-
----- -··- .. . .. ... . . •. J.. • - - . ··- . - . .1'·.:--·· __ .....,. ......... _, . ..., •• ,__ ___ __:.J 

... _ ..... 
ROS\'/CLL ROAD t~Uh ~~~ .,, R / W VARICS 

.. :: .... : 
Ooo 0 .- -oo · o 

0 .......... '• 

o•to • •·• • I o o 

• , , o _,oo. 

...... 0 -···· 

.;; 

<. 

-: 

...,.... 

,,. 
,.!'_ ,- _, .. 

y ' 

,.,;.c ... 
~..:. ·· , 

~~~$-
._;•"' 

-( 

/ 
:/ 

'S ,. 

·C'..;, li ~ 'r 

' ....:· 
-~· .. ~ 

~~(. ~-· ~ .. ~_ , ..... .. , 

(" / 
:~---;.:: ..... 

/::·· / .. .,· 
' p .• • 

# •• 
/,.. . 

.. . .... _, .... ... . · -~ 
.. -···· .... llt . ... ... -·' ....... '" ·- .... , ............ -
·~ · · · - t -... '. --.... o•·--· .. ......... ...... ., .l.,. 

fRACl 1 80780 AC.KCS 
t-.ACT 2 tO~ A.CRCS 

TltloCf :l _ 10.(;0()(1 ACAU 
IMCI • JOOOOO :.C:AES 
fOTt..l.. ARI[A 3&0710 ACJII(.S 

FULTON COUNT't 
A POliTICAL SUBOIVIS 
OF THE STATE OF GEO 

=It 

• CD . 
•w.,.fl'-lf w.-.o 

I 

1\•StOt•&U 
( tlAP\.ES 0 McCAJ4N n·., (l W%':" 

·---· 
0 
CD 
CD 
0) . ~.-.:.. 



• ' j 
.. _, ' 

' / ' 

7843 
lf27 

7799 

~'( 

800 .11 

l---·-·-: 
I-:F:-'u.,-llo.J..n-'::C-oul-n.,--ly-n-1a.,--ke-s-e-ve-ry-e....,.ff,-or-l l_o_p_ro-du_c_e-lh_e_m_o-sl~a-cc-u-ra-le-il-1(o.l..r-m-al-lo-n -po-s-si-ble-.-N-o.::!w,_ar-ra_n_lle_s_, e-x'-pr_;esLls-'edL--or-:-lm_p....,.li:-ed..,.,,. -are provided lor lhe data 
herein, Its use or Interpretation. The assessment information is from tile last certified laxroll. All data Is suhjecllo change before the next certified 

laxroll. 
Date printed: 02/05/1 6 : 15:29:35 

Packet Page -230-


	2019-0996
	2019-0996 (2)

